•
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503-200-112
Issue 2, february 197 9
TELEPHONE SETS
881C111 AND 2881C111
1. GENERAL

SECTION 503-200-112
TABLE A
ORDERING GUIDE
TEL
TRMTR RCVR
HANDSET
SET DIAL CORD
CODE
UNIT UNIT
JACK
881C111 8HA-120 T1 U3 616P
2881C111 35AH3D T1 U3 616P
block or if the existing jack is a 548A or equivalent,
use the •225A adaptert or lA converter, ordered
separately.
3.02 Connections for the 881Clll and 2881Clll
telephone sets, for nonkey system use, are
shown in Fig. 4 and 5.
3.03 Connections for lA KTS require no telephone
set modifications and are wired same as
Fig. 4 and 5.
3.04 If these sets are to be used with lAl or
1A2 key telephone system the set must be
modified by moving the brown (BR) line switch
lead from L2 to G on the network.
3.05 To gain access to the interior of these sets
for wiring changes, refer to Part 4.
3.06 Line and Ringer Connections.
(1) For single line and two-party service, refer
to Tables B and C.
(2) For adjustments and ringer cutoff feature
of the PIA ringer, refer to Section 501-259-101.
3.07 When needed, a polarity guard assembly
can be mounted to the right hand dial
mounting bracket. Refer to Table D for connections.
Page 2
MTG
CORD
HANDSET MTG HANDSET
RINGER NET.
CORD CORD ASSY
JACK
623P4 H4DU·58 D4BU·29 841391238 P1A 4228A
623P4 H4DU·58 D4BU·29 841391238 P1A 4 228B
4. REMOVAL OF TELEPHONE COMPANY-OWNED
COMPONENTS
4.01 When it is desired to discontinue telephone
service of these DESIGN LINE telephone
sets, proceed as follows.
Note: Remove telephone company-owned
components that can be easily removed. To
provide the appearance of a complete telephone
set, components such as the dial and handset
cord will remain with the telephone set.
(1) Remove four base mounting screws from
the bottom of the telephone set (Fig. 2)
and remove bottom base.
(2) Remove two line switch mounting screws
and remove line switch (Fig. 3).
(3) Remove two network and two ringer mounting
screws from the base and remove network
and ringer (Fig. 3).
(4) Unscrew transmitter and receiver caps and
remove transmitter and receiver units.
4.02 Follow local procedures for returning telephone
company-owned components.
4.03 When it is desired to return a set to Western
Electric for repair, it should be packed using
the D-180867 Kit of Parts which contains packing
materials and instructions.
BSP S03-200·112-i02_1979-02-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, �Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 08,2012 21:38:06
ISS 2, SECTION 503-200-112
Fig. 2-881C111 or 2881C111 Telephone Set, Bottom View